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ACCESSOIRES | ACCESSORIES | ZUBEHÖR | ACCESORIO

Haakse wandbeugel
Étrier mural en drapeau
Stirnseitiger Wandbügel
Right angle wall bracket
Soporte perpendicular a pared

Pendelset
Jeu de suspension
Pendelsatz
Suspension set
Accesorio suspensión

Esthetische cover enkel voor K28
Couverture esthétique uniquement pour K28
Ästhetische Abdeckung nur für K28
Aestethic cover only for K28
Cubierta estética solo para K28

Verticale pendelset
Jeu de suspension verticale
Vertikaler Pendelsatz
Vertical suspension set
Accesorio suspensión vertical

Beugel voor plafond-/wandmontage
Étrier pour montage plafonnier ou mural
Decken- / Wandhalterung
Ceiling/wall bracket
Soporte para montaje en techo

Inbouwkader
Kit d'encastrement
Einbausatz
Recessed mounting frame
Marco de montaje empotrado

  K2H23   

  K2H24     

  K2H25

  K2H22   

  K2H21  

  K2H27        

  KZH399*       

Adaptatieplaat voor oude K2 [8W-13W] 
renovatie
Plaque d'adaptation pour rénovation 
l’ancienne K2 [8W-13W]
Adapterplatte für alte K2 [8W-13W] 
Renovierung
Adaptation plate for old K2 [8W-13W] 
renovation
Placa de adaptación para la renovación 
del antiguo K2 [8W-13W]

  K1H1[5-6]

Beschermkorf
Grille de protection
Schutzkorb
Protective grille
Rejillas de protección

IK08

IK08

IK08

IK08

IK08

IK10

IK10
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ELEKTRISCHE CONFIGURATIE | ELECTRICAL CONFIGURATION | 
ELEKTRISCHE KONFIGURATION | CONFIGURATION ELECTRIQUE | 

CONFIGURACIÓN ELÉCTRICA

Maintained
(Switchable with ETAP Safety 
Manager)

Non-maintained
(Not switchable)

Lp
Ls

N
230 V~

B+
B-

Lp
Ls

N
230 V~

B+
B-

Switchable with external switch

i

Non-maintained
(daylight sensor not used)

Maintained
(Follows daylight sensor)

i

230 V~ Lp
Ls

N

Lp
Ls

N
230 V~

Switchable with external switch

Beschermkorf
Grille de protection
Schutzkorb
Protective grille
Rejillas de protección

K21* - K22* - K23* - K24* - K26*

K28*

Daylight sensor niet bruikbaar bij gebruik 
accessoire KZH399*

Le capteur de lumière du jour n'est pas utilisable 
avec l'accessoire KZH399*

Tageslichtsensor nicht nutzbar bei Verwendung 
des Zubehörs KZH399*

Daylight sensor not usable when using 
accessory KZH399*

El sensor de luz natural no se puede utilizar 
cuando se utiliza el accesorio KZH399*

!

De externe schakelfunctionaliteit is bij dit model 
niet beschikbaar.
Contacteer ETAP voor meer informatie.

La fonctionnalité de commutation externe n'est 
pas disponible sur ce modèle.
Contactez l'ETAP pour plus d'informations.

Die externe Schaltfunktion ist bei diesem Modell 
nicht verfügbar.
Kontaktieren Sie ETAP für weitere Informationen.

The external switching functionality is unavaila-
ble in this model.
Contact ETAP for more information.

La funcionalidad de conmutación externa no está 
disponible en este modelo.
Póngase en contacto con ETAP para obtener 
más información.

!

+ www.etaplighting.com/manuals
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INSTALLATIE | INSTALLATION | INSTALACIÓN

2

1

200 mm

3

T = 4 Nm

K2*/*230*
K2*2/*
K2*4/*

T = 4 Nm

T = 2 Nm

4

30 mm

250 mm8 mm

0,75 - 1,5 mm²

250 mm

2,5 mm²

12 mm

4

MAX. Ø 20,2 mmMAX. Ø 20,2 mm

30 mm

K21* - K22* - K23* - K24* - K26*

K21* - K22* - K23* - K24* - K26* K2*/*O* - K28*
outdoorindoor

K28*

250 mm7 mm

0,75 - 2,5 mm²

Cable diameter = Ø6 - Ø12 mm
Torque = T

K2*3/*

Cable diameter = Ø6 - Ø12 mm
Torque = T
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PUSH
1

1

2

2

2

2

6
TEST

6 TEST

i
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K24*
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Torque = 1.5Nm
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TOESTEL OPENEN | OUVRIR L’APPAREIL | DIE LEUCHTE ÖFFNEN
OPEN THE APPLIANCE | ABRA EL APARATO

7

Torque = 1.5Nm

3

21
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Batt. type  : ...
Batt. code : VK.....
Date        : xx/xx/xxxx

............. : LED type
 
LED code : VK...........

............. : LED type
 
LED code : VK...........

.......... : LED Type

LED code : VK.........

STUKLIJST | NOMENCLATURE | LISTE ERSTZTEILE | 
SPARE PART LIST | LISTA DE PIEZAS DE REPUESTO 

............. : LED type

 
LED code : VK...........

8www.etaplighting.com

iK24* K28*

K23*
K26*

....
....

....
. : 

LED ty
pe

 
LED code : V

K....
....

...

.......... : LED Type

LED code : VK.........

i

 BATTERY

 LED-module
 

EST+ ESM

EST+ ESM

Zie batterijsticker na openen toestel
Voir l'autocollant de la batterie après avoir ouvert l'appareil
Batterieaufkleber erst nach dem Öffnen der Leuchte sichtbar 
See battery sticker after opening the appliance
Ver etiqueta de batería después de abrir el dispositivo

Weergegeven in ESM systeem
Affiché dans le système ESM
Wird im ESM-System angezeigt
Displayed in ESM system
Mostrado en el sistema ESM

Weergegeven in ESM systeem
Affiché dans le système ESM
Wird im ESM-System angezeigt
Displayed in ESM system
Mostrado en el sistema ESM

Zie LED-sticker na openen toestel
Voir l'autocollant LED après avoir ouvert l'appareil
LED-Beschriftung erst nach dem Öffnen der Leuchte sichtbar
See LED sticker after opening the appliance
Ver etiqueta LED después de abrir el dispositivo

K2
E3

79
  0

1/
20

24
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K2H21
Inbouwkader
Kit d'encastrement
Einbausatz
Recessed mounting frame
Marco de montaje empotrado

VOORBEREIDING | PREPARATION | VORBEREITUNG | PREPARACIÓN
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Ø20MAX. Ø 20,2 mm

1
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Torque = 1.5Nm
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K2H22
Haakse wandbeugel
Étrier mural en drapeau
Stirnseitiger Wandbügel
Right angle wall bracket
Soporte perpendicular a pared

VOORBEREIDING | PREPARATION | VORBEREITUNG | PREPARACIÓN
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K2H23
Beugel voor plafond-/wandmontage
Étrier pour montage plafonnier ou mural
Decken- / Wandhalterung
Ceiling/wall bracket
Soporte para montaje en techo

VOORBEREIDING | PREPARATION | VORBEREITUNG | PREPARACIÓN

20
 m

m

95
 m

m

180 mm

22
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333 mm

359 mm

54 mm

210 m
m
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K2H24
Pendelset
Jeu de suspension
Pendelsatz
Suspension set
Accesorio suspensión

VOORBEREIDING | PREPARATION | VORBEREITUNG | PREPARACIÓN

Draadstang en moeren niet inbegrepen
Tige filetée et écrous non inclus
Gewindestange und Muttern nicht enthalten
Threaded rod and nuts not included
Varilla roscada y tuercas no incluidas

!

100 mm

200 mm

15www.etaplighting.com
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MAX. Ø 20,2 mm
Ø 20



K2H25
Verticale pendelset
Jeu de suspension verticale
Vertikaler Pendelsatz
Vertical suspension set
Accesorio suspensión vertical

VOORBEREIDING | PREPARATION | VORBEREITUNG | PREPARACIÓN

190 mm

200 mm

100 mm
40

 m
m

18
 m

m

304 mm

52
,5

 m
m
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100 mm

200 mm

i

Draadstang en moeren niet inbegrepen
Tige filetée et écrous non inclus
Gewindestange und Muttern nicht enthalten
Threaded rod and nuts not included
Varilla roscada y tuercas no incluidas

!

Ø 8,4 mm

Ø 8,4 mm

Ø 5 mm

Ø 3,8 mm



INSTALLATIE | INSTALLATION | INSTALACIÓN

21

Ø 20

MAX. Ø 20,2 mm

3

65

4
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K2H27
Beschermkorf
Grille de protection
Schutzkorb
Protective grille
Rejillas de protección

VOORBEREIDING | PREPARATION | VORBEREITUNG | PREPARACIÓN

1

4 5

2

Ø 20
MAX. 
Ø 20,2 mm
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KZH399*
Esthetische cover
Couverture esthétique
Ästhetische Abdeckung
Aestethic cover
Cubierta estética

VOORBEREIDING | PREPARATION | VORBEREITUNG | PREPARACIÓN

INSTALLATIE | INSTALLATION | INSTALACIÓN

1

4

4X

8

200 mm

3

Ø 20
MAX. 
Ø 20,2 mm

2

20www.etaplighting.com
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K1H1[5-6]
Adaptatieplaat voor oude K2 [8W-13W] renovatie
Plaque d'adaptation pour rénovation l’ancienne K2 [8W-13W]
Adapterplatte für alte K2 [8W-13W] Renovierung
Adaptation plate for old K2 [8W-13W] renovation
Placa de adaptación para la renovación del antiguo K2 [8W-13W]

K1H15
386 mm 28,8 mm

45
,5

 m
m

13
4,

5 
m

m

163 mm

Ø16 mm

K1H16
28,8 mm

45
,5

 m
m

13
4,

5 
m

m

681 mm

340,5 mm

Ø16 mm

1

VOORBEREIDING | PREPARATION | VORBEREITUNG | PREPARACIÓN

BATTERY
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21

43

Ø 20
MAX. Ø 20,2 mm
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REPARATIE, DEMONTAGE EN RECYCLING
RÉPARATION, DE DÉMONTAGE ET DE RECYCLAGE

REPARATUR, DEMONTAGE UND RECYCLING
REPAIR, DISASSSEMBLY AND RECYCLING
REPARACIÓN, DESMONTAJE Y RECICLAJE

POLYCARBONATE

PMMA

POLYAMIDE

WEEE

BATTERY

STEEL

EPDM SPONGE RUBBER

23www.etaplighting.com
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De LED-lichtbron in deze armatuur mag uitsluitend worden vervangen door de fabrikant of een vergelijkbaar gekwalificeerd persoon.
La source de lumière LED contenue dans ce luminaire ne doit être remplacée que par le fabricant ou une personne qualifiée similaire.
Die in dieser Leuchte enthaltene LED-Lichtquelle darf nur vom Hersteller oder einer ähnlich qualifizierten Person ausgetauscht werden.
The LED light source contained in this luminaire shall only be replaced by the manufacturer or a similar qualified person.
La fuente de luz LED contenida en esta luminaria únicamente deberá ser reemplazada por el fabricante o una persona calificada similar.

De batterij in dit armatuur mag uitsluitend worden vervangen door de fabrikant of een vergelijkbaar gekwalificeerd persoon.
La batterie contenue dans ce luminaire ne doit être remplacée que par le fabricant ou une personne qualifiée similaire.
Der in dieser Leuchte enthaltene Akku darf nur vom Hersteller oder einer ähnlich qualifizierten Person ausgetauscht werden.
The battery contained in this luminaire shall only be replaced by the manufacturer or a similar qualified person.
La batería contenida en esta luminaria sólo podrá ser reemplazada por el fabricante o una persona cualificada similar.

Wipe
outside 

optic

OPGELET! 
• De aansluitleidingen voor stuuringangen van dimbare EVSA's (1...10 V, DALI enz.) en voor andere controlesignalen moeten 230V-netspanningsvast zijn.
• De fabrikant is niet aansprakelijk voor schade als gevolg van onjuiste of ondeugdelijke installatie of bediening of van onbevoegde wijzigingen aan de armatuur.
• De armatuur wordt uitsluitend gebruikt voor verlichting en moet worden geïnstalleerd in overeenstemming met de nationale installatievoorschriften.

ATTENTION! 
• Dimensionner les câbles d’alimentation pour les entrées de commande de ballasts électroniques dimmables  (1...10 V, DALI etc.) en 
   pour d’autres signaux de commande de manière qu’ils supportent une tension de secteur de 230 V. 
• Le fabricant n'est pas responsable des dommages résultant d'une installation ou d'une utilisation incorrecte ou défectueuse ou de modifications non autorisées apportées au luminaire.
• Le luminaire est utilisé exclusivement pour l'éclairage et doit être installé conformément aux réglementations nationales en matière d'installation.

ACHTUNG!
• Anschlussleitungen für Steuereingänge dimmbarer EVG (1...10 V, DALI etc.) und andere Steuersignale 230 V- netzspannungsfest auslegen.
• Der Hersteller haftet nicht für Schäden, die durch unsachgemäße oder fehlerhafte Installation oder Bedienung oder durch eigenmächtige Veränderungen an der Leuchte entstehen.
• Die Leuchte dient ausschließlich der Beleuchtung und ist gemäß den nationalen Installationsvorschriften zu installieren.

CAUTION!
• Use mains cables for control inputs of dimmable ECG (1...10 V, DALI, etc.) and for other control signals which are rated for 230 V.
• The manufacturer is not liable for damages resulting from improper of faulty installation or operation or from unauthorized modifications to the luminaire.
• The luminaire is used exlcusively for lighting and is to be installed in accordance with the national installation regulations.  

ATENCION!
• Los cables de alimentación de los balastos elestrónicos regulables para les entradas de control (1...10V, DALI, ect.) y otras señales de control 230 V deben colocarse con tensión estable.
• El fabricante no se hace responsable de los daños derivados de una instalación o un funcionamiento inadecuados o defectuosos o de modificaciones no autorizadas de la luminaria.
• La luminaria se utiliza exclusivamente para la iluminación y debe instalarse de acuerdo con las normas nacionales de instalación.

CUIDADO!
• Use cabos de alimentação para entradas de controle de ECG regulável (1...10 V, DALI, etc.) e para outros sinais de controle classificados para 230 V.
• O fabricante não se responsabiliza por danos resultantes de instalação ou operação inadequada ou defeituosa ou de modificações não autorizadas na luminária.
• A luminária é utilizada exclusivamente para iluminação e deve ser instalada de acordo com os regulamentos de instalação nacionais.

VARNING!
• Använd nätkablar för styringångar för dimbart EKG (1...10 V, DALI, etc.) och för andra styrsignaler som är klassade för 230 V.
• Tillverkaren ansvarar inte för skador som uppstår på grund av felaktig eller felaktig installation eller funktion eller från obehöriga modifieringar av armaturen.
• Armaturen används uteslutande för belysning och ska installeras i enlighet med nationella installationsföreskrifter.

OPGELET! | ATTENTION! | ACHTUNG! | CAUTION! | ATENCION!

Switch off
 

Switch off supply 
to luminaire

Remove light
source for 
recycling

 

Remove battery 
for recycling

 

Remove luminaire 
for recycling

 

Dispatch materials
to recycling plant
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ARMATUURREINIGING |
NETTOYAGE DES LUMINAIRES 

| LEUCHTENREINIGUNG |
 LUMINAIRE CLEANING | 

LIMPIEZA DE LUMINARIAS 

DEMONTAGE EINDE LEVENSDUUR 
| DÉMANTÈLEMENT EN FIN DE VIE | 

DEMONTAGE AM ENDE DER LEBENSDAUER 
| END OF LIFE DISMANTLING | 
 DESMONTAJE FIN DE VIDA



         DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

We, ETAP Lighting International NV

Antwerpsesteenweg 130,  2390 Malle

Belgium

declare under our sole responsability that the product(range) :

K2.5 SERIES

to which this declaration relates, is in conformity with the following
standards or other normative documents (as far as applicable) :

Safety (article 3.1a) EN 60598-1 (2015) + A1 (2018)

EN 60598-2-1 (2021)

EN 60598-2-22 (2014) + A1 (2020)

EN 62493 (2010)

EMC (article 3.1b) EN 55015 (2019) + A11 (2020) 

EN 61000-3-2 (2019)

EN 61000-3-3 (2013) + A1 (2019)

EN 61547 (2009)

Radio Spectrum (article 3.2) ETSI  EN 300 220-1  V3.1.1 (2017)

ETSI  EN 300 220-2  V3.1.1 (2017)

following the provisions of the RED directive 2014/53/EU

the provisions of 2011/65/EU + 2015/863/EU  (Rohs Directive) and where applicable, the provisions 
of Commision Regulation 2019/2020/EU (Eco design - SLR) 

Malle, 5/10/21 P. Aerts
Quality Manager


